

THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION _____

SANDRA SUSAN MERRITT,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO, DEPT. 17
Respondent;

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,
Real Party in Interest.

Case No.: _____

**VERIFIED PETITION FOR PENAL CODE SECTION 999a WRIT OF
PROHIBITION; MEMORANDUM; AND APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS**

From the Orders of the Superior
Court of California, County of
San Francisco, Dept. 17
Case No. 17006621
The Honorable Christopher C. Hite
Tel.: (415) 551-0317

*Nicolai Cocis
(CA Bar # 204703)
Law Office of Nicolai Cocis
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, CA 92562
Tel/Fax: (951) 695-1400
Email: nic@cocislaw.com

Horatio G. Mihet† (FL Bar # 26581)
Liberty Counsel
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
Tel: (407) 875-1776
Fax: (407) 875-0770
hmihet@lc.org
†Admitted Pro Hac Vice
*Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner
Sandra Susan Merritt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

CORRELATION TABLE FOR COUNTS AND DOES7

PETITION8

I. Petitioner and Real Party in Interest.....8

II. Respondent.....8

III. Venue is Proper.....9

IV. No Prior Petitions9

V. Related Proceedings and Petitions9

VI. Statement of Grounds for Relief 10

 A. Statement of Facts..... 12

 B. Proceedings Below 17

 C. Statement of Legal Issues 18

VII. Petitioner Has No Other Legal Remedy..... 20

VIII. Petitioner Has Timely Fulfilled All Statutory Requirements..... 21

IX. Petitioner Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent Writ Relief 22

PRAYER 22

VERIFICATION 24

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF WRIT PETITION 25

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 25

II. THE MAGISTRATE ERRED BY EXPRESSLY DECLARING THAT MERRITT’S “SUBJECTIVE BELIEF IS LEGALLY IRRELEVANT” TO THE SPECIFIC INTENT CRIMES CHARGED, AND BY IGNORING THE UNCONTROVERTED EVIDENCE THAT MERRITT SUBJECTIVELY AND IN GOOD FAITH BELIEVED THAT THE RECORDINGS WERE LEGAL..... 27

 A. The Magistrate Erred in Conflating Petitioner’s Specific Intent with the Statutory Definition of “Confidential Communication,” in Failing to Analyze the Former Separately from the Latter, and in Declaring Petitioner’s Subjective Belief to be “Legally Irrelevant.” 27

B.	The Magistrate Erred By Ignoring and Declining to Consider the Plethora of Undisputed and Unrebutted Evidence that Merritt Did Not Specifically Intend to Record “Confidential Communications,” Because She Subjectively Believed – Based on the Advice of Multiple Attorneys – that the Recorded Communications Were Not “Confidential” Under Section 632.....	31
C.	The Magistrate’s Determinations Regarding Specific Intent are Conclusions of Law to be Reviewed Independently and Without Deference.	34
III.	THE MAGISTRATE ERRED IN DECLINING TO DISMISS THE FIVE COUNTS PREMISED ON THE INCOMPLETE INVESTIGATION AND DEFICIENT TESTIMONY OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S PROPOSITION 115 WITNESS.	35
A.	Agent Cardwell Had a Statutory and Constitutional Duty to Use His Special Training and Experience to Obtain Critical Details from Non-Testifying Witnesses.	36
B.	Agent Cardwell Admittedly Failed to Use His Special Training and Experience to Obtain Critical Details from Non-Testifying Witnesses and Failed to Conduct a Proper Investigation.	39
C.	Agent Cardwell Failed to Provide the Court with Anything Other Than the Subjective Feelings of the Alleged Victims, Which Are Irrelevant to Section 632’s Objective Standard.....	42
D.	Agent Cardwell’s Admitted Failure to Conduct a Proper Investigation and to Obtain Critical Details from Non-Testifying Witnesses Is Not Merely a Credibility or Weight-of-Testimony Issue, But a Fundamental Due Process Violation Independently Reviewable by This Court.	45
IV.	THE MAGISTRATE ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT PROBABLE CAUSE EXISTS TO BELIEVE THAT MERRITT VIOLATED, OR CONSPIRED TO VIOLATE, SECTION 632.....	46
A.	The Magistrate’s Reasons for Properly Dismissing Does 9, 12, 13 and 14 Require Dismissal of Information Does 7 and 8.	47

1.	The Same Factors Requiring Dismissal of Preliminary Hearing Does 9, 12, 13 and 14 Require Dismissal of Does 10 and 11.....	48
2.	The Magistrate’s Reasoning for Treating Preliminary Hearing Does 10 and 11 Differently Is Not Legally Relevant and Is Erroneous.....	51
B.	Each of the Remaining Recording Charges (Information Counts 1-6) Fails Because the Recorded Conversations Were Not “Confidential Communications” Within the Meaning of Section 632.....	54
C.	Information Counts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 10 Also Fail Because the Attorney General Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence for Any Conspiracy Liability.	59
V.	THE MAGISTRATE ERRED BY IGNORING DEFENDANTS’ UNREBUTTED EVIDENCE THAT THEY REASONABLY BELIEVED THAT THEIR UNDERCOVER RECORDING WOULD RELATE TO THE COMMISSION BY OTHERS OF FELONIES INVOLVING VIOLENCE AGAINST THE PERSON, AND WERE THUS PROTECTED UNDER SECTION 633.5.....	60
VI.	THE MAGISTRATE ERRED IN DECLINING TO CONSOLIDATE ALL OF THE SURVIVING COUNTS FOR ILLEGAL RECORDING INTO ONE COUNT.....	61
VII.	THE MAGISTRATE ERRED IN DECLINING TO REDUCE THE SURVIVING FELONY COUNTS TO MISDEMEANORS.	64
	CONCLUSION.....	69
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	70
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coulter v. Bank of Am., 28 Cal. App. 4th 923 (1994) 29

Estate of Kramme, 20 Cal. 3d 567 (1978) 27

Flanagan v Flanagan, 27 Cal. 4th 766 (2002) 47

Ghent v. Superior Court, 90 Cal. App. 3d 944 (1979) 20,21

Hosek v. Superior Court, 10 Cal. App. 4th 605 (1992) 11,37,38,39,45,46

Jackson v. Superior Court, 110 Cal. App. 3d 174 (1980) 64,65

Johnson v. Superior Court, 97 Cal. App. 3d 682 (1979) 20

Jones v. Superior Court, 4 Cal. 3d 660, 667 (1971) 26

Jones v. Superior Court, 96 Cal. App. 3d 390 (1979) 21,22

Lieberman v. KCOP Television Inc., 110 Cal. App. 4th 156 (2003) 47

People v. Bailey, 55 Cal. 2d 514 (1961) 62,63,64

People v. Bautista, 223 Cal. App. 4th 1096 (2014) 25

People v. Eastman, 77 Cal. 171 (1888) 30

People v. Hall 3 Cal. 3d 992 (1971) 25

People v. Herrera, 136 Cal. App. 4th 1191 (2006) 26

People v. Howard, 36 Cal. 3d 852, 686 P.2d 644 (1984) 30

People v. Reyes, 195 Cal. App. 3d 957 (1987) 45

People v. San Nicolas, 34 Cal. 4th 614 (2004) 25

People v. Superior Court (Alvarez), 14 Cal. 4th 968 (1997) 65,66

People v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County, 70 Cal. 2d 123 (1969) 27

People v. Swain, 12 Cal. 4th 593 (1996) 59

People v. Toledo-Corro, 174 Cal. App. 2d 812 (1959) 45

People v. Urziceanu, 132 Cal. App. 4th 747 (2005) 30

People v. Vineberg, 125 Cal. App. 3d 127 (1981) 30

People v. Whitmer, 59 Cal. 4th 733 (2014) 62,63,67

Pizano v. Superior Court, 21 Cal. 3d 128 (1978) 26

Safari Club Int’l v. Rudolph, 862 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 47
Thompson v. Superior Court, 91 Cal. App. 4th 144 (2001)..... 26
Whitman v. Superior Court, 54 Cal. 3d 1063 (1991)..... 11,37,38,39,42,45,46
Williams v. Superior Court, 71 Cal. 2d 1144 (1969) 20
Zemek v. Superior Court, 44 Cal. App. 5th 535 (2020) 18,25,26,34,35,45

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code §17 12,20,64,65,69
Cal. Penal Code §182 65
Cal. Penal Code §278.5 30
Cal. Penal Code §483.5 17
Cal. Penal Code §632*passim*
Cal. Penal Code §633.5 12,14,19,60,61
Cal. Penal Code §871 26
Cal. Penal Code §872 (Proposition 115)..... 10,18,36,37,38,46
Cal. Penal Code §995 17,18,20,21,25,36,37,45,54,64,65
Cal. Penal Code §999a 8,9,13,18,20,21,22,36,61
Cal. Penal Code §1510 21

Court Rules

Cal. Code Civ. P. § 1010.6..... 71
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 1013..... 71
Cal. R. Ct. 8.204 70

Other

3 Cal. Criminal Defense Practice § 73.07 30
Oxford Dictionary 47
Power Thesaurus 47
